derivative financial instruments to hedge commodity price risk open as of September 30, 2022:

   Combined

Type Purchase/Sale
date of

operation
 Maturity

date
 Term Currency Notional  Fair value as of

09/30/2022
Corn Sale 09/30/2022  11/30/2022  61 Corn  216,664  35,396
Total Derivative Financial Instrument (assets)

 35,396

Type Purchase/Sale
date of

operation
 Maturity

date
 Term Currency Notional  Fair value as of

09/30/2022
Corn Purchase 09/30/2022  11/30/2022  61 Corn  222,481  (16,698)
Total Derivative Financial Instrument (liabilities)

 (16,698)

Sensitivity analysis – commodity price risk

Based on the corn price on September 30, 2022, traded on Brazilian Stock Markets (B3), a probable
scenario (level 1) was defined to calculate the impact of price variation, assuming that all other variables
will be constant and, based on that, variations of 25% (level 2) and 50% (level 3) are calculated, as
detailed below:

   Combined
   Probable   Appreciation (R$)   Depreciation (R$)
   (Level 1)   (Level 2)   (Level 3)   (Level 2)   (Level 3)
Instruments in September 30, 2022   Value   Corn   In R$   25%   50%   25%   50%
Financial assets
Forward contracts   35,357  84.42  35,357  8,839  17,678  (8,839)  (17,678)
Financial liabilities

Forward contracts   (16,698)  84.42  (16,698)  (4,175)  (8,349)  4,175  8,349
Impact on net income and net parent investment

 18,659  4,665  9,329  (4,665)  (9,329)

 Market risk
Management monitors exchange and interest rates in order to mitigate risks that negatively impact FS’
results.

When applicable, Management uses derivative financial instruments to manage market risk.

Exchange risk
FS’ operations give rise to certain exposures to foreign currency risk mainly due to the inflow and
outflow of capital to and from abroad, as well as contracts for production inputs and for the construction
and expansion of industrial units denominated in US dollars. FS manages a portion of this risk with
derivative financial instruments, primarily options, swaps and forward contracts (“NDFs”), to reduce

[…]

and qualified as cash flow hedges is recorded as a component of “other comprehensive income.” As of
September 30, 2022, a balance to be recorded in other comprehensive income of R$106,420 was
determined, net of income tax and social contribution. A loss of R$5,797 for the period ended September
30, 2022, related to the amount deemed ineffective was recognized in the statement of income.

FS
Combined interim financial statements as of

September 30, 2022

41

 Combined
Unrealized income with cash flow hedge and recognized in net parent investment (161,242)
Deferred income taxes and social contribution 54,822
Effect of fair value recognized in net parent investment (106,420)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis – Exchange risk
Based on the dollar rate in force on September 30, 2022, a probable scenario (level 1) was defined to
calculate the exchange rate impact for a period of 3 months, assuming that all other variables will be
constant and, based on that, variations of 25% (level 2) and 50 % (level 3) are calculated, as detailed
below:

   Combined
   Probable   Appreciation (R$)   Depreciation (R$)
   (Level 1)   (Level 2)   (Level 3)   (Level 2)   (Level 3)
Instruments in September 30, 2022   Value   Exchange   In R$   25%   50%   25%   50%
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents   24,849  5.4066  134,348  33,587  67,174  (33,587)  (67,174)
Total return swap (TRS)   612,084  5.4066  3,309,295  827,324  1,654,648  (827,324)  (1,654,648)
Financial Investments   3,052  5.4066  16,503  4,126  8,252  (4,126)  (8,252)
Financial liabilities

Loans for investments*   (1,271,593)  5.4066  (6,874,995)  (1,718,749)  (3,437,498)  1,718,749  3,437,498
Loans for working capital*   (37,784)  5.4066  (204,285)  (51,071)  (102,143)  51,071  102,143
Derivative financial instruments   (90,827)  5.4066  (491,067)  (122,767)  (245,534)  122,767  245,534
Impact on net income and net parent investment

 (4,110,201)  (1,027,550)  (2,055,101)  1,027,550  2,055,101

Sources: Exchange information was obtained from the database of BACEN (Banco Central do Brasil), on the base date of the
last business day of September 2022.

(*) The amount presented does not include transaction costs.

Interest rate risk
FS is exposed to interest rate variations on its short-term investments and loans and funding indexed to
the CDI.

On the base date of these interim financial statements, the profile of FS’ variable interest-bearing
financial instruments is:
  Combined FS Ltda.
Financial instruments Note 09/30/2022 03/31/2022
Financial investments - CDB 8   1,430,303   1,673,641
Short-term investment linked to loans 10   2,068,648   400,523
Loans for working capital 16  (1,543,560)  (2,102,153)
Loans for investments* 16  (3,153,490)   -
Total   (1,198,099)   (27,989)

(*) The amount presented does not include transaction costs.

Sensitivity analysis – interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities
Based on the CDI rate in effect on September 30, 2022, a probable scenario (level 1) was defined to
calculate the interest income for a period of 3 months, assuming that all other variables are kept constant
and, based on that, variations of 25 % (level 2) and 50% (level 3) are calculated, as detailed below:

   Combined   Probable  Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

Financial instruments

Exposure at
09/30/2022 Risk  (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

   %   25% 50% 25% 50%
Financial investments - CDB  1,430,303 CDI 13.65 195,236 48,809 97,618 (48,809) (97,618)
Financial investments - CDB  2,068,648 CDI 13.65 282,370 70,593 141,185 (70,593) (141,185)
Loans for working capital*  (3,153,490) CDI 13.65 (430,451) (107,613) (215,226) 107,613 215,226
Loans for investments  (1,543,560) CDI 13.65 (210,696) (52,674) (105,348) 52,674 105,348
Total  (1,198,099)   (163,541) (40,885) (81,770) 40,885 81,770

 Impact on net parent investment

  (204,426) (245,311) (122,656) (81,771)

(*) The amount presented does not include transaction costs.

FS
Combined interim financial statements as of

September 30, 2022

42

Sources: CDI information was obtained from CETIP’s (clearinghouse for the custody and financial settlement of securities),
considering the last business day of September 2022.

Derivative financial instruments
FS has operations that may be impacted by the variation of foreign currencies. Among them, the most
relevant is a loan operation in the net amount of USD 645,052 (R$ 3,487,535) as of September 30,
2022.

FS manages this risk through short- and medium-term derivative financial instruments, mainly options,
swaps and forward contracts (“NDFs”), with the objective of minimizing the impacts of the variation